



ఆంధ్ర ప్రదేశ్రాజ పత్రము THE ANDHRA PRADESH GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

PART II EXTRAORDINARY

No.24

AMARAVATI, TUESDAY, MARCH 3, 2020

G.1830

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, Etc.

--x--

ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Regulation No. 1 of 2020

First Amendment to the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its functioning) Regulation, 2004 (Regulation No. 2 of 2004)

INTRODUCTION:

Clause 6 (1) of the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its functioning) Regulation, 2004 stipulates that "A member of the Committee other than an ex-officio member shall be entitled to a fee of Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) for each sitting."

The above clause is preventing the Commission from undertaking a periodic revision of the sitting fee in tune with the changing times. Therefore, it is decided to amend the Regulation to obviate the need for amending the Regulation every time it is decided to revise the sitting fee.

Accordingly, a draft regulation was prepared and kept in public domain on 28.01.2020 calling for comments / objections to the proposed changes by 17.02.2020. No comments were received from anybody to the proposed changes. Hence, the following amendment regulation is being notified by the Commission.

ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (CONSTITUTION OF STATE ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND ITS FUNCTIONING)

FIRST AMENDMENT REGULATION, 2020

(Regulation No. 1 of 2020)

In exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 87 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission makes the following amendment to the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its functioning) Regulation, 2004 (For short, "Principal Regulation").

PART-I

GENERAL

1. Short title and commencement:

- (i) This Regulation may be called the Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Constitution of State Advisory Committee and its functioning) First Amendment Regulation, 2020.
- (ii) This Regulation shall come into force with effect from the date of its publication in the official gazette.

PART-2

AMENDMENT

2. Sub-clause (1) of Clause 6 of the Principal Regulation shall be substituted with the following:

"A member of the Committee other than an ex-officio member shall be entitled to a sitting fee for each sitting as the Commission may decide from time to time."

(BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION)

Hyderabad, Date: 03.03.2020. C. RAMAKRISHNA Commission Secretary (i/c)